MILTON BOROUGH COUNCIL MEETING Zoom Call due to COVID-19

March 25, 2020 6:00 p.m.

The meeting was called to order with the following Councilpersons were in attendance on the Zoom Call: Mr. Shearer, Mr. Walker, Mr. Robol, Mr. Moralez, Mrs. Meckley, Mr. John Pfeil, Mr. Dale Pfeil, Ms. Fawess, and Mr. Swartz. Also on the Zoom Call were Jess Novinger, Shelly Sandstrom, Mayor Nelson, Attorney Benion, Chief Zettlemoyer, Scott Derr, and Sam Shaffer. Mr. Specht, Mayor Nelson, and Doug Diehl were not on the Zoom Call. From the public, the name teea and Galaxy89 were on the call for a short time.

President Shearer called the meeting to order at 6:02 p.m.

President Shearer explained that Council needs to adopt a Resolution in response to the COVID-19. Although a Declaration of Emergency was put in place by Mayor Nelson, it is only effective for 7 days. Therefore, Council needs to consider adopting this Resolution in order to continue the Declaration until such time that the Mayor or Council rescinds the Resolution.

Ms. Fawess asked if this information was sent to Keven Mertz at the Standard-Journal. Ms. Novinger responded that he was invited to the Zoom Call, but because he is not on the call, she will forward all information to him.

Mr. Swartz stated that it was just announced that an employee of Weis Markets in Milton has been diagnosed with COVID-19.

On motion of Mrs. Meckley, seconded by Mr. Swartz and carried, Council adopted Resolution #20-03 as outlined by Attorney Benion. A unanimous Roll Call was also completed for this vote.

There being no further questions or business, on motion of Mrs. Meckley, seconded by Mr. Walker and carried, Council adjourned at 6:17 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted:

Shelly Sandstrom Secretary/Treasurer